for filing in compliance with the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.  With this filing Frontier 

revises its USF Recovery Charge rates and removes a wire center. 

In accordance with the Commission's fee filing requirements, a filing fee in the amount of one thousand 

forty dollars ($1,040.00), has been paid by credit card and an electronic Form 159 has been submitted. 

In accordance with the requirements of Section 61.21(a) (3) of the Commission's Rules, the FCC ETFS 

Registration Number (FRN) for Frontier is 0003-5763-52.  Frontier is making this filing on behalf of